PRINTED: 07/25/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315213	B. WING		12/20/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRINGS REHABILITATION	ON AND HEALTHCARE CTR	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 049 BURNT TAVERN ROAD BRICK, NJ 08724	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	5.75
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 000		
	Survey Date: 12/20/2	2022			
	Census: 139				
	Sample: 28 + 3 close	d records			
F 641 SS=D		e with 42 CFR Part 483, ng Term Care Facilities. ed for this survey.	F 641		1/19/23
ARODATORY	resident's status. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation medical records and of it was determined that accurately complete to (MDS) for two (2) of 2 Residents #114 and #1 was evidenced by the The surveyor reviewer Resident #114 which was admitted with dia EX. Order 26.(4) The surveyor reviewer evaluation dated Resident #114 current	t accurately reflect the is not met as evidenced n, interview, and review of other facility documentation, the facility failed to he Minimum Data Set 19 residents reviewed 112. This deficient practice following: d the Admission Record for reflected that the resident gnoses that included d the safety safety which indicated that		1. Residents #114 and #112 MDS correct to accurately reflect their assessments. 2. All residents who smoke or on anti-depressant medication and incorrectly coded have the potential to affected. Regional MDS conducted aud all Residents who are on EX. Order 26.(4) B1 medication to verify correct coding of the MDS assessments. No further Resident found to be affected by this deficient practice. 3. The MDS coordinators have been educated on proper coding of The MDS coordinators have been	be lits neir

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 01/10/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315213	B. WING _		1	2/20/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TATION AND HEALTHCARE CTR	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1049 BURNT TAVERN ROAD BRICK, NJ 08724	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	Admission MDS of for current tobacci indicating that Re use	don 12/19/2022 at 10:45 AM, ator stated that she was ident #114's Admission MDS, should have been coded as rrently using atomistrator dged that the MDS for Resident noincated that the resident a diagnoses which included	F6	educated on proper coding EX. Order 26.(4) B1 MDS coordinators will composed they are coded correctly in MDS coordinators will composed all Residents on antideptensure they are coded correctly in MDS. 4. The regional MDS or designed MDS a week X 4 weeks the months. The results will be Administrator at quarterly Cand determine if continuation required based on the results.	plete an audit to ensure their MDS. plete an audit ressants to rectly in their nee will audit 5 en monthly x4 reported to the QAPI committee on of audits is	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315213	B. WING _		12/20/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TION AND HEALTHCARE CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1049 BURNT TAVERN ROAD BRICK, NJ 08724	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	O BE COMPLETION
F 641	was coded as a zero #112 did not receive medication. When interviewed of the MDS Coordinate and incorrectly. She state **X. Order 26.(4) B1 When interviewed of Licensed Nursing H	medication received to (0) indicating that Resident an a	F 6	11	
F 761 SS=E	Drugs and biological labeled in accordance professional principal appropriate accessor instructions, and the applicable. §483.45(h) Storage §483.45(h)(1) In accessor in the second se	of Drugs and Biologicals ls used in the facility must be ce with currently accepted es, and include the	F 7	61	1/19/23

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		315213	B. WING _			12/20/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL		
				1049 BURNT TAVERN ROAD		
WILLOW	SPRINGS REHABILITA	ATION AND HEALTHCARE CTR		BRICK, NJ 08724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	§483.45(h)(2) The locked, permanent storage of controlled the Comprehensive Control Act of 1976 abuse, except whe package drug distribused, except whe package drug distribused that the store medication storage opened multidose practice was observed and the store medication storage opened multidose practice was observed for medication administicensed Practical EX. Order 26.(4) to treat and instead of the storage room to obtain the storage room to ob	facility must provide separately ly affixed compartments for ed drugs listed in Schedule II of e Drug Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to en the facility uses single unit libution systems in which the minimal and a missing dose can d. NT is not met as evidenced Attion, interview, and review of recumentation, it was e facility failed to a.) properly b.) maintain clean and sanitary eareas, and c.) properly label medications. This deficient exed in 4 of 4 medication carts and maintain station storage and was collowing: 7 AM, while observing stration, the surveyor observed Nurse (LPN #1) place a linjectable medication used exercised medication. LPN #1 then to go to the medication to the resident's room, leaving the ambulatory roommate in the land the land with the	F	It was identified that during the process that the facility Licenstaff failed to properly store a medications and failed to male and sanitary medication storator Corrective action has been a for this deficient practice. Staimmediately ensured all medications and failed to male and sanitary according to state an regulations. All open multing the medication were reviewed to were appropriately labeled. Unappropriately stored items and Education was provided to Life the medications, labeling of medications, labeling of medications, labeling of medications, and of cleanliness of all medications areas. Policy Storage of Medications was reviewed and reinforced with #1,#2,#3,#4,#5) by the Assis of Nursing (ADON). Policy Admedications was reviewed and medications was reviewed and reviewed and reinforced with #1,#2,#3,#4,#5) by the Assis of Nursing (ADON). Policy Admedications was reviewed and review	and label intain clean age areas. incomplished aff lication d clean and and federal ase ansure they Julabeled or discarded. PN #1, #2, ber storage of ications, importance on storage lications was a (LPNs tant Director dministering and reinforced	
	room. At 10:19 AM	,			nd reinforced by the	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315213	B. WING _			12/	20/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRINGS REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTHCARE CTR		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 149 BURNT TAVERN ROAD RICK, NJ 08724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	the needle into the stused to dispose of sh supplies), placed the medication cart, then resident's room by th #1 left the time on the medicatic entered the resident's and washed her hand this time, another reswalked by the medicasitting on top, unsecure turned to the medication and the replied she "should now the room because some LPN #1 stated she "gleft it when I went aw the room or on the case one (1) open bottle one (1) open bottle one (1) open and used by the medication pills in the bottom of the other pills as they we them, and disposed of the medication cart di	esident's room, discarded harps container (a container harp medical waste and on top of the was called back into the e resident. At this point, LPN unsecured once more, this on cart in the hallway and is room to answer the calleds in the restroom. During ident of the nursing unit part of the nur	F	761	All residents have the potential to be affected by (this deficient practice). Director of Nursing or Designee will in-service all nurses on proper medicat storage, labeling of medications, dispos of medications, and importance of cleanliness of all medication storage areas. All in- servicing will be complete by 1/19/23. All new staff hired will be in-serviced upon hire. The DON or designee will complete weekly audits to check all medication storage areas as as medication carts for proper labeling and storage of medications and cleanliness/sanitation. DON or designee will complete audits of all medication storage areas weekly x amonths to assure compliance in these areas. The results of audits will be brought to QAPI committee monthly for review. After completion of 4 months review of audit results, audits may be discontinued as long as the QAPI committee has determined substantial compliance.	d o well of	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	ı	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315213	B. WING _			12/20/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRINGS REHABILITAT	ION AND HEALTHCARE CTR	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1049 BURNT TAVERN ROAD BRICK, NJ 08724	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF K (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIAT	D 4.T.E.	ON
F 761	and she will dispose On 12/13/22 at 9:55 presence of LPN #3 unit medicate one (1) EX. Order 26. Solvential medicating which was a been opened and (2) EX. Order 26.(4) one (1) EX. Order 26. medication used to the opened with no naminhaler devices, and medication pills of various bottom of the drawer medication pills as the counted, and dispose cart drug buster bottly On 12/13/22 at 10:43 presence of LPN #4 The solvential medication (1) EX. Order 26. The pen who been opened and us with an unsampled rewith black marker and and not dated; one (EX. Order 26.(4))	AM, the surveyor in the observed nursing tion cart which contained: """ and not dated on the atotal of three (3) loose urious colors and sizes in the surveyor and sizes in the sey were discovered, ed of using the medication e. """ AM, the surveyor in the observed nursing the medication e. """ AM, the surveyor in the observed nursing unit cart which contained: one	F 7		CY)		
	eighteen (18) loose r colors and sizes in the this point, the survey observation of the m indicating LPN #4 ca procedure to secure	nedication pills of various ne bottom of the drawers. At or informed LPN #4 that edication cart was complete, n proceed with proper facility the medication cart and any to be disposed of (loose					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315213	B. WING _			12/20/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRINGS REHABILIT	ATION AND HEALTHCARE CTR	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1049 BURNT TAVERN ROAD BRICK, NJ 08724	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	' STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	medication cart dr. containing the loos EX. Order 26.(4) B1 , on top of the medi at a computer beh did not return to di medications until t going to do so. At the medication car using the medication of the EX. Order 26.(4) B1 is returned the EX. Order 26.(4) B1 back is resecured the cart On 12/13/22 at 11 interviewed the fact (CP) regarding day other multi-use medications were not their labeled bag, cross contamination residents. The CP not be any loose pass it could "cause diversion." On 12/13/22 at 11 presence of LPN # medication medica	proceeded to lock the awers, left the plastic cup se pills found in the cart, one and the unlabeled cation cart and proceeded to sit ind the nurses' station. LPN #4 spose of or secure these he surveyor asked if she was which point, LPN #4 returned to t, disposed of the loose pills on drug buster bottle, disposed nto the sharps container, and Order 26.(4) B1 nto the medication cart and cation. The CP stated if abeled properly and fell out of it can cause confusion and on with germs from different also stated that there should sills in medication storage areas confusion or medication.	F 7	761		
	no label or date, to should be labeled (8) loose medication sizes in the bottom LPN #5 stated that medication carts for	order 26.(4) B1 bottles with which LPN #5 confirmed and dated; and a total of eight on pills of various colors and of the drawers. At this time, the nurses checked the or loose medications every shift				

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		OATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315213	B. WING			12/20/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRINGS REHABILITA	TION AND HEALTHCARE CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1049 BURNT TAVERN ROAD BRICK, NJ 08724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	the drug buster. LP that all inhaler and a labeled and dated of the packaging statin labeled." On 12/15/22 at 12:3 interviewed the Dire informed the survey should be labeled a and date opened, the there should not be medication carts, all secured and no me by nurses and unseconcern for a patier Furthermore, the Dilabeled for one resibag labeled for a did on 12/15/22 at 2:25 with further informa should har with resident's nam mixing medications residents." A review of the facil Medications" policy	e of loose medication pills in N #5 informed the surveyor multi-use devices should be on the device and not just on ing "this is how they should be on the device and not just on ing "this is how they should be on the surveyor ector of Nursing (DON), who cor that medications in carts and dated with residents' name in e DON further stated that any loose pills in storage or in I medication should be dication should be unattended in ecure as this is a "safety in taking it wrongly." ON stated that medication dent should not be kept in a fferent resident. 5 PM, the DON followed up tion for the surveyor stating, we been labeled and dated it is and dated in and devices between ity's undated "Storage of included: "2. drugs and	F 70	,		
	they are received responsible for main and preparation are sanitary manner. 4. drug containers to improper, or incorres	dispensing systems in which				

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315213	B. WING		12/20/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1049 BURNT TAVERN ROAD BRICK, NJ 08724	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 761	biologicals are return pharmacy or destroy. A review of the facility Medications" policy in are clearly labeled with other identifying infort administering nurse verifies that the resident 19. During medications, the medication of the cart." N.J.A.C. 8:39-29.4 Food Procurement, S. CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(2)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)	ed, or deteriorated drugs or ed to the dispensing ed." y's undated "Administering included: " 17. pens the resident's name or mation. Prior to with an pen, the ecorrect pen is used for that gadministration of lication cart is kept closed of sight of the medication inedications are kept on top etore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary 2) ty requirements. re food from sources red satisfactory by federal, ies. sood items obtained directly subject to applicable State clustions. es not prohibit or prevent roduce grown in facility ompliance with applicable	F 76		1/19/23
	§483.60(i)(2) - Store,	s not procured by the facility. prepare, distribute and ance with professional			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(2	X3) DATE : COMPI	
		315213	B. WING _			12/2	20/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DDE		
MILL 014/	DDINGS DELLABILITATI	ION AND HEALTHCARE CTR		1049 BURNT TAVERN ROAD			
WILLOW	SPRINGS REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTHCARE CTR		BRICK, NJ 08724			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATI	E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	by: Based on observation facility documentation facility failed to a.) propotentially hazardous intended to prevent the illnesses, b.) maintain areas in a manner to and cross contamina adequate infection conservice in the kitchen. This deficient practical evidenced by the following: On 12/6/22 from 10:1 surveyor toured the key Food Service Director following: 1. The FSD wore a howith the sides and bate FSD acknowledged hairnets were required.	ervice safety. T is not met as evidenced on, interviews, and review of in it was determined that the operly handle and store is foods in a manner that is the spread of food borne in equipment and kitchen prevent microbial growth tion and c.) failed to maintain ontrol practices during food i. e was observed and	F8	1. Regional Food Service Direct staff were wearing hairnets at Turkeys found in undated be immediately. Exposed coffee lids, open be discarded immediately. Open box of clear plastic wrimmediately. Upper convection oven clear Identified cutting boards discimmediately and replaced. 2. All residents have the potent affected. 3. All dietary staff in-serviced of hairnets appropriately by As administrator. All dietary staff in-serviced of Assistant administrator. All dietary staff in-serviced of storage Assistant administrator. All dietary staff in-serviced of expectations (including time	ctor insured a appropriately ox discarded ox of filters ap discarded ned. carded tial to be on wearing sistant on dating food	d d	
	box containing four for received or use by datacknowledged there that the box should hadate.	ates. The FSD was no sticker and stated ave had a received or use by		replacing if necessary Assis administrator. Checking to ensure items ar properly stored, clean and ir working order added to routi rounds. Rounds completed ladministrator and/ or design	re dated, n proper ine kitchen by		
		n, there was one opened ear plastic wrapped stacks		4. Administrator or designee w	rill audit food		

OLIVILIV	O T OIT MEDIO TITE A	WEDIO/ ND GEITTIGEG				CIVID ITC	2. 0000 000 1
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
		315213	B. WING			12/	20/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	-
				10	049 BURNT TAVERN ROAD		
WILLOW	SPRINGS REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTHCARE CTR		В	RICK, NJ 08724		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From page	e 10	F	812			
		lids that were opened and			service area three times a week for the	2	
	exposed to air. There				next four weeks then monthly for 3	-	
		tic wrapped large coffee			months to insure hairnets are worn		
		ed and exposed to air. The			appropriately. The results will be repor	ted	
		he exposed products and			to the monthly QAPI committee and		
	_	ld have been covered to			determine if continuation of audits is		
	1	n and maintain cleanliness.			required based on the results of the au	ıdits	
					Administrator or designee will audit the)	
	4. On the bottom she	If of the metal spice rack,			freezer weekly for the next four weeks		
	1	oox containing clear plastic			then monthly for 3 months to insure all		
	1 -	ered and exposed to air.			items are dated within acceptable time		
	I .	clear plastic wrap resting on			frame. The results will be reported to t		
		as uncovered and exposed			monthly QAPI committee and determine		
	I .	owledged that the rolls of			continuation of audits is required base	d	
	1	ould not have been stored			on the results of the audits		
		d that it was "not a good			Administrator or designee will audit		
	_	food were to contaminate the			storage area weekly for the next four		
	wrap from the area.	D removed the rolls of plastic			weeks then monthly for 3 months to insure all items are stored correctly. The		
	wrap nom me area.				results will be reported to the monthly	ie.	
	5. On the upper conv	rection oven, there was			QAPI committee and determine if		
		e on the inside of the doors			continuation of audits is required base	d	
		debris on the oven floor. The			on the results of the audits	ч	
		he debris and stated it was			Administrator or designee will audit		
		nd that the oven needed to			cooking appliances weekly for the nex	t	
	be cleaned to preven				four weeks then monthly for 3 months		
	•				insure appliances are cleaned		
	6. On a metal shelf in	the cook's prep area, there			appropriately. The results will be repor	ted	
	were three large whit	e cutting boards each with			to the monthly QAPI committee and		
		n stains, and gouges. The			determine if continuation of audits is		
		he cutting boards should not			required based on the results of the au	ıdits	
		d that they should be clean to					
	prevent contaminatio boards.	n and then he removed the					
	The surveyor reviewe	• • •					
		ne Illness-Employee Hygiene					
		es," undated, which revealed, and Implementation: 12. Hair					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315213	B. WING			12/	20/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRINGS REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTHCARE CTR		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 049 BURNT TAVERN ROAD BRICK, NJ 08724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From page	e 11	F	812			
		eard restraints must be m contacting exposed food, nsils, and linens.					
	Storage," adopted Se revealed, Procedure:	ed the facility policy, "Food eptember 2021, which 6. The Director of Culinary will ensure that food is dated.					
	Receiving and Storag Policy Interpretation a foods stored in the re	ed the facility policy, "Food ge," undated, which revealed, and Implementation: 8. All frigerator or freezer will be dated ("use by" date).					
	revealed, Policy Inter Implementation: 2. Si to food services used in the original protect	and Utensils," undated, which pretation and ngle-service articles related by this facility will be stored ive package or stored by at provide protection from					
	Interpretation and Implication and Implication areas and direction and Implication areas and direction areas areas that may affect3. All equipment, for utensils shall be wast loosen soils7. Cutt	ed, which revealed, Policy plementation: 1. All kitchens, sing areas shall be kept, counters, shelves and ept clean, maintained in be free from breaks, ms, cracks and chipped their use or proper cleaning od contact surfaces and ned to remove or completely					

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315213	B. WING		12/20/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TION AND HEALTHCARE CTR	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1049 BURNT TAVERN ROAD BRICK, NJ 08724		,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 812	F 812 Continued From page 12		F 81	2	
	Glance, PARSLEY- Marquis Week 1 (He (Renal), Week 1 (C Week 1 (Mech Soft)	ved the facility's Week at a Fall/Winter 2022/2023 eart Healthy), Week 1 CHO), Week 1 (Puree), and) menus which all revealed Saturday lunch menu.			
	NJAC 8:39-17.2(g)				
F 880 SS=D	Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(2		F 88	0	1/19/23
	infection prevention designed to provide comfortable environdevelopment and tradiseases and infection program. The facility must estand control program a minimum, the following \$483.80(a)(1) A system of the facility investigation and communicable in the provided system.	tablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ament and to help prevent the ansmission of communicable ions. In prevention and control tablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements: Item for preventing, identifying, ing, and controlling infections diseases for all residents,			
	staff, volunteers, vis providing services u arrangement based conducted accordin accepted national s §483.80(a)(2) Writte	sitors, and other individuals under a contractual upon the facility assessment g to §483.70(e) and following tandards; en standards, policies, and program, which must include,			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION 3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315213	B. WING			12/20/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TION AND HEALTHCARE CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1049 BURNT TAVERN ROAD BRICK, NJ 08724	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	F 880 Continued From page 13		F 88	30			
	(i) A system of surve possible communications before the persons in the facilit (ii) When and to who communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and trato be followed to pre (iv) When and how is resident; including by the facility of the type and dudepending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive possion circumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit emploid disease or infected a contact with resident contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygient by staff involved in contact with resident contact with resident contact with resident contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygient by staff involved in contact with resident contact with resident contact with resident contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygient by staff involved in contact with resident contact w	eillance designed to identify able diseases or any can spread to other y; om possible incidents of ase or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; solation should be used for a nut not limited to: ration of the isolation, infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the estable for the resident under the less under which the facility yees with a communicable skin lesions from direct to the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact. Item for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the ken by the facility. Indicate the disease, and the store, process, and the store in the store of t					

PRINTED: 07/25/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315213	B. WING			12/	20/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 12/	LUILULL
	101.52.1.01.100.1.2.2.1				049 BURNT TAVERN ROAD		
WILLOW	SPRINGS REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTHCARE CTR					
					BRICK, NJ 08724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page	e 14	F	880			
	Based on observatio	n, interview, and review of			" The two CNAs and LPN identified	as	
	pertinent facility docu	ments, it was determined			allegedly out of compliance were		
	that the facility failed	to ensure a.) staff wore			in-serviced on facility policy and		
	appropriate personal	protection equipment (PPE)			acceptable standards of infection contr	ol	
	and performed appro	priate hand hygiene in			practice according to the Centers for		
	accordance with nation	onally accepted guidelines			Disease Control and Prevention. The 0	CNA	
	for infection prevention	on and control upon entering			and Activity aide also successfully		
	the rooms of resident	s (Resident #44, #59, #64,			completed competencies on hand		
		#108 #380) that were			hygiene. Resident□s #23, #44, #59, #6	64,	
		r 26.(4) B1 and b.) ensure			#77, #80, #106, #108, #380 were		
	· ·	tices were adhered during			monitored for s/s of infection and none		
		1) of three (3) residents			was observed.		
	reviewed for EX. Order	^{26.(4)} B1 (Resident #23).			" All residents have the potential to	be	
					affected. No other residents were		
	_	Centers for Disease Control			affected.		
	and Prevention (CDC				" IP will perform random weekly aud		
	Infection Prevention a				of 5 nurses & 5 CNAs performing hand		
		r Healthcare Personnel			hygiene procedure x 12 weeks, then 10		
	During the Coronaviru				nurses & 10 CNAs monthly x 1 quarter		
	(COVID-19) Pandemi	or Recommended Infection			will perform random weekly audits of 5		
	Prevention and Contr				nurses & 5 CNAs for proper use of PPI procedure x 12 weeks, then 10 nurses		
		nal Protection Equipment			10 CNAs monthly x 1 quarter.	α	
		s included, "HCP [healthcare			2 wound care observations will be		
		the room of a patient with			conducted by ADON or Designee week	dv	
	· •	ed SARS-CoV-2 [COVID-19]			x 4 weeks then monthly x 1quarter their	•	
		re to standard precautions			annually thereafter. The results of audi		
		proved particulate respirator			will be brought to the QAPI committee		
		her, gown, gloves, and eye			monthly for review, based on results of		
		es or a face shield that			audits QAPI committee will make		
	covers the front and s				recommendations regarding continued		
		,			need for audits vs. discontinuation.		
	This deficient practice	e was evidenced by the			" The findings will be reported to the	;	
	following:	•			QAPI committee to determine if		
	-				satisfactory compliance has been		
	a.) On 12/12/22 at ap	proximately 12:38 PM, the			reached/reevaluate and continued if		
	surveyor entered the				needed.		
	of the EX. Order 26.(4) B1 Uni	t to observe the distribution					
	of the lunch meal trav	/s.			F880 SS=D		

Facility ID: NJ61518

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315213	B. WING _			12/	20/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u>'</u>	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				10	049 BURNT TAVERN ROAD			
WILLOW	SPRINGS REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTHCARE CTR		В	RICK, NJ 08724			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	surveyor observed Co (CNA #1) wearing an eye protection. CNA with alcohol-based haremoved a disposable truck and proceeded without donning (putt gloves. CNA #1 exite hand hygiene with AE to the meal tray cart a process of not donning while she distributed Resident #59, #64, and On 12/12/22 from 12: surveyor observed Co respirator mask and edonned a yellow launi isolation bin located in removed a disposable truck and entered the #108 and Resident #108 and Resident #108 and Resident #108 and exited the res	40 PM to 12:47 PM, the ertified Nursing Assistant N-95 respirator mask and #1 performed hand hygiene and rub (ABHR) then e meal tray off the meal to the room of Resident #44 ing on) a gown and a pair of d the room and performed BHR. CNA #1 then returned and repeated the same ag a gown and pair of gloves the lunch meal trays to nd #77. 41 PM to 12:48 PM, the NA #2 wearing an N-95 eye protection. CNA #2 dered gown from an an the hallway. She then e meal tray from the meal tray for Resident soom without donning a pair of p the meal tray for Resident soom without performing the same oved the disposable meal she hall was still wearing dered gown. She went back removed a disposable meal	F	380	CFR(s): 483.80 (1) (2) (4) (e) (f) Infection Prevention and Control ROOT CAUSE ANALYSIS 1. EVENT: Annual Survey 12/12/22-12/20/22 2. TEAM FACILITATORS: Administrat Director of Nursing, Infection Prevention (IP) GOVERNING BODY: Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee 3. PROBLEMS IDENTIFIED: "Two CNAs and an LPN allegedly failed to appropriately perform hand hygiene and/or failed to wear appropriately personal protection equipment and/or failed to handle supplies according to facility and CDC guidelines. 4. CONTRIBUTING FACTORS: "Two CNAs failed to wash her hand between patient contact and failed to ensure handwashing was performed according to policy and acceptable standards of infection control practice according to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. "Two CNAs failed to wear/ and or change appropriate personal protection equipment according to facility and CD guidelines. "Two CNAs failed to appropriately perform	ator, onist ce ate		
	without performing ha	room of Resident #106 and hygiene or donning a i2 exited the room of erformed hand hygiene			hand hygiene according to facility and CDC guidelines. " LPN failed to appropriately handle supplies according to facility and CDC			

PRINTED: 07/25/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

<u> </u>	OT OIT MEDIO/ ITE G	. OLIVIOLO	_				7. 0000 000 1
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		315213	B. WING _			12/	20/2022
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	· ·	
					049 BURNT TAVERN ROAD		
WILLOW	SPRINGS REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTHCARE CTR			RICK, NJ 08724		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI: TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE A			COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page	<u> </u>	F	380			
. 555	· ·		' '	500	guidalinas		
		till wearing the same yellow			guidelines.		
	_	A #2 removed another			5. ROOT CAUSES:		
		from the meal truck and r of gloves, entered the			Need for re-education regarding was a second control of the s	hon	
). CNA #2 then went into the			to perform hand hygiene, proper usage		
		and performed hand hygiene			personal protection equipment and wo		
		nen exited the room still			care supply handling.	unu	
					" Employees stated that being		
	wearing the same yellow laundered gown, proceeded to redirect Resident #76 who was walking in the hallway. CNA #2 informed Resident #76 it was time for lunch and that she would be				observed by the surveyor made them		
					nervous causing them to skip importan	t	
					steps of care procedures and		
	assisting them during	their meal. CNA #2 then			infection control practices (hand hygier	ne	
		es that was located on the			and PPE use).		
	medication cart in the				6. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:		
	Resident #76 to his/h	er room.			" The two CNAs and LPN identified	as	
					allegedly out of compliance were		
	On 12/12/22 at 01:03	PM, the surveyor			in-serviced on facility policy and		
	interviewed CNA #2 v				acceptable standards of infection contr	ol	
		ne EX. Order 26.(4) B1 wing. CNA #2			practice according to the Centers for		
		distributed the meal trays,			Disease Control and Prevention. The t	wo	
		vear a gown, N-95 mask,			CNAs and LPN aide also successfully		
		NA #2 further stated that the			completed competencies on hand		
		red because she was "just			hygiene. The two CNAs and LPN recei	ved	
		to drop off the meal trays".			training and successfully completed		
	•	ed that hand hygiene should			competencies wearing/ and or changin	g	
		and after meal tray set up			appropriate personal protection	0	
		e surveyor informed CNA #2			equipment according to facility and CD	C	
		CNA #2 stated she thought			guidelines. LPN received training on		
		nygiene in between each			infection control and control care		
		edged she should have			according to facility and CDC guideline "Facility Staff were re-educated on	5.	
	resident.	ene before and after each			,		
	resident.				facility and CDC guidelines for hand hygiene.		
	On 12/12/22 at 01:06	PM the surveyor			" Facility Staff were re-educated		
		Practical Nurse (LPN #1)			wearing/ and or changing appropriate		
		designated nurse for the			personal protection equipment accordi	na	
		#1 stated that staff were			to facility and CDC guidelines.	19	
		protection, a gown, gloves,			7. MONITORING/EVALUATIONS:		
		he stated that staff should			IP will perform random weekly audits o	f 5	
			1	- 1		. •	1

Facility ID: NJ61518

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		E SURVEY PLETED
		315213	B. WING _		12	2/20/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ATION AND HEALTHCARE CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1049 BURNT TAVERN ROAD BRICK, NJ 08724	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO TO DEFICIENCE	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	LPN #1 stated the change their gown resident. She furth not be walking in the LPN #1 concluded staff are passing the meal trays their should perform half washing before an further stated that assisted a resident resident care. On 12/12/22 at 01: interviewed Licens Manager (LPN/UM required to wear the gown, gloves, N-98 when entering the residents. LPN/UM have been wearing were distributing a She further stated performing hand hid donning and doffin #2 emphasized that the full PPE during and that staff should between each residents all staff were edoffing and that the	ene between each resident. facility's policy was for staff to and gloves after each er stated that the staff should he hallway with their gowns on. the same rules apply for when he meal trays. O9 PM, the surveyor 1 who stated she assumed if inside the rooms to drop off his he did not need a gown but had hygiene with ABHR or hand did after each resident. She she donned a gown when she is during meals or had direct 16 PM, the surveyor ed Practical Nurse/Unit #2) who stated that staff were er full PPE which included a somask and eye protection rooms of a state of the full PPE even when they had setting up the meal trays. That the staff should have been and setting up the meal trays. That the staff should have been and the staff should have worn the passing of the meal trays and have changed their gowns in dent. LPN/UM #2 explained and cappropriate steps were also which LPN/UM #2 showed the	F8	nurses & 5 CNAs performin hygiene procedure x 12 we nurses & 10 CNAs monthly will perform random weekly nurses & 5 CNAs for proper procedure x 12 weeks, ther 10 CNAs monthly x 1 quarter 2 wound care observations conducted by ADON or Des x 4 weeks then monthly x 1 annually thereafter. The infection be brought to monthly QAP review. After completion of review of audit results, audit discontinued.	eks, then 10 x 1 quarter. IP audits of 5 r use of PPE n 10 nurses & er. will be signee weekly quarter then ormation will I committee for 4 months	

CENTER	3 FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OIVID INC	7. 0930 - 0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315213	B. WING		12/	20/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRINGS REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTHCARE CTR	10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 149 BURNT TAVERN ROAD RICK, NJ 08724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	that he was responsiinfection control in-section control in-sections washing and donning LPN/IP stated that the wing were required to also specified on the explained for the included a gown, glove protection. He further should have been we into a covid positive raccording to their pol gown, gloves, N-95 in during passing of the staff should have chat the residents. The LF should have removed resident's room. He fishould not have been LPN/IP concluded the applied hand sanitize and after the third reshave performed hand water. On 12/13/22 at 12:43 Home Administrator (survey team stated the policy staff should has after each resident. It should have performed after each resident. The washing and the performed after each resident. The washing washing washing the performed after each resident. The washing w	AM, the surveyor sed Practical entionist (LPN/IP) who stated be for conducting the ervices which included hand and doffing PPE. The estaff on the estaff went on. The LPN/IP stated that increase and the estaff should have worn a mask and eye protection meal trays. In addition, the enged their gown in between entire the estaff should have were in between each resident estaff should have estaff sh	F 880			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315213	B. WING _			12/20/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRINGS REHABILITAT	ION AND HEALTHCARE CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1049 BURNT TAVERN ROAD BRICK, NJ 08724	PCODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	A review of Resident reflected the resident r	#59's medical record t tested #64's medical record t tested #76's medical record t tested #77's medical record	F&	380		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315213	B. WING _			12/2	20/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRINGS REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTHCARE CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (1049 BURNT TAVERN ROAD BRICK, NJ 08724	CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	they were passing our COVID-19 wing. A review of the handwashing, the prodoffing PPE for must change PPE be in-service further reflection. A review of the facility Disease Control and Personal Protective Eseptember 2022, reflection and implement recom Regulatory guidance by the State and/or CCDC recommendation room of a resident with SARS-CoV-2 [COVID NIOSH-approved N99 higher-level respirator protection (i.e., gogglicovers the front and serview of the facility Hygiene policy revised Use an alcohol-based containing at least 62 soap (antimicrobial or water for the following after entering isolation Before and after eating the same containing after eating solation and serview of the following after entering isolation.	priate hand hygiene while to the meal trays on the washing and PPE education of the proper steps for oper steps for donning and precautions and that staff tween each room. The exted LPN #1, CNA #1, and dance. It's policy CDC [Centers for Prevention] Guidance - Equipment revised ected "The facility will review mendations by the CDC. and/or directives provided MS may supersede the ensHCP who enter the end suspected or confirmed open infection should use a for or equivalent or region, gloves, and eye es or a face shield that sides of the face."	F8					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315213	B. WING			12/	20/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRINGS REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTHCARE CTR		104	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 19 BURNT TAVERN ROAD RICK, NJ 08724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	observed Resident #: their eyes closed in b fully X. Order 26.(4) E reduce the risk of X. X. Order 26.(4) The resid door indicating "Enha and instructing the re hygiene prior to enter the use of PPE include performing personal of contact with the resid The surveyor reviewer Resident #23. A review of the Admis admission summary) was admitted to the fi diagnosis which include or X. Order 26.(4) B1 A review of the active (OSR) reflected phys (OSR) reflected phys for X. Order 26.(4) B1 1.) to apply medication topical wh healing) to X. Order 26. EX. Order 26.(6) For EX. Order 26.(6) The residual of the residual of the residual of the fill of t	23 in their room resting with red on EX. Order 26.(4) B1 3 s (a source) s used to Order 25.(4) B1 also known as lent had a sign on their room reced Barrier Precautions" quirement to perform hand ring and exiting the room and ding gloves and gown when care for the resident or in lent. Bed the medical record for sign Record face sheet (an reflected that the resident acility in EX. Order 26.(4) B1 BY Order Summary Report ician's orders (PO) dated EX. Order 26.(4) B1 Care, PO (s) dated EX. Order 26.(4) B1 Care EX. Order 26.(4) B1	F	880			
	EX. Order 26.(4)	O dated ex. order 26.(4) by to apply					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315213	B. WING _			12/20/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRINGS REHABILIT.	ATION AND HEALTHCARE CTR	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (1049 BURNT TAVERN ROAD BRICK, NJ 08724	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	dated when leaving the regown for dressing, transferring, change changing briefs, or care, or use - care On 12/19/22 from surveyor observed and skin treatment buttock/sacral regit LPN #2, without powith bare hands be supplies from the the clean supply conurse's station. The of a box of gloves, gauze, two (2) cleated bottle of sterile sal full tube of packaged sterile to brought all these is Resident 23's roor sanitizing the surfathe resident's tray particles dispersed other belongings of washed her hands obtain a washable isolation gown bin door, donned (put room, and donned second staff members to assist LPN #2 were considered.	t for prevention. Another PO enhanced barrier precautions - n sanitizer before entering and oom, and wear gloves and bathing/showering, ging linens, providing hygiene, assisting with toileting, device Order 26.(4) B1, except shift for SX Order 26.(4) B1 every shift for SX Order 26.(4) B1.	F8	380			

CENTER	3 FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OND INC	<u>J. 0930-0391</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315213	B. WING		12	/20/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				1049 BURNT TAVERN ROAD		
WILLOW	SPRINGS REHABILITAT	ION AND HEALTHCARE CTR		BRICK, NJ 08724		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI	RECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pag	e 23	F 88	n		
		n isolation gown on and				
		nd donned clean gloves while				
		laid the sterile towel drape				
		y table and arranged the				
	1	on top of the drape. She then				
	1 7	de tray table to the resident's				
	bedside and without					
	1	iene, proceeded with the				
	skin care. After clear	ning the resident's buttock				
		and EX. Order 26.(4) B1 directly				
	from the bottle of EX. Order 26.(4) B1, LPN #2, using					
	the same gloves reached back to the package of					
	4x4 gauze for more gauze and patted the area					
		posed of the dirtied gauze				
		her gloves, and without				
		iene, donned clean gloves,				
	picked up the tube of	at of the medication directly				
	· •	d applied the medication to				
	1	k. LPN #2 then doffed her				
		performing hand hygiene or				
		wrapped up the soiled				
		lastic cups into the towel				
	drape and disposed	of them in the trash bin. She				
	then washed her har	nds, doffed her isolation gown				
	and placed it in the d	lirty gown bin in the room,				
		ng hand hygiene or donning				
		ed the unused package of				
		bottle, and medication				
		ack to the clean supply				
		dated the medication and				
		d without disinfecting any				
	1	upplies, placed all the				
	clean treatment supp	n the procedure back into the				
	Gean deadheilt supp	ny cart.				
	At that time, the surv	eyor interviewed LPN #2				
		hat normally she would only				
		of in a plastic cup to				

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315213	B. WING _			12/20/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRINGS REHABILITA	TION AND HEALTHCARE CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1049 BURNT TAVERN ROAD BRICK, NJ 08724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	down the tray table supplies, but she st as the reason to wh stated, "I didn't forg hands between glovbringing the supplier room, LPN #2 state the rest of the gauz contaminate the rest that out." On 12/19/22 at 11:2 interviewed the LPN should only bring in needed to pet the entire package unused supplies that treatment were to be stated that supplies clean/sanitized surf gloves and perform glove changes, disp	ge 24 , and she "should have" wiped prior to setting up the clean ated "I had a lot in my hands" nich she did not. LPN #2 also et, I didn't know I should wash we changes." Regarding as back to the clean supply d, "I shouldn't have brought e back because it can st, I'm going to have to throw 15 AM, the surveyor N/IP who stated that nurses the amount of packaged erform the treatment and not into resident rooms. Any at remained after the e discarded. The LPN/IP should always be placed on a face, and staff should change hand hygiene in between pensing of treatment one a small amount to be used	F 8	80		
	procedure, and glov treatment supplies at Review of the facilit 07/18/22, titled "Drethe following steps: Disinfect overbed ta 4. Prepare supplicate technique and discard into decrease gloves and Put on clean gloves items into designate	to a container prior to the ves should be worn when used are handled and disposed. Ty provided policy dated essing, Dry/Clean" included "Steps in the Procedure 1. Table. 2. Perform hand hygiene ies on the lean field using 9. Remove soiled dressing signated container. 10. The perform hand hygiene. 11. The perform hand hygiene. 11. The perform hand hygiene. 12. The perform hand hygiene. 13. The perform hand hygiene. 14. The perform hand hygiene. 15. The perform hand hygiene. 20.				

	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315213	B. WING		12/	20/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ON AND HEALTHCARE CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1049 BURNT TAVERN ROAD BRICK, NJ 08724	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	outside of containers unclean hands, sciss reusable supplies to a Review of further faci 07/18/22 and titled "Hygiene" included: "7. Use an alcoholcontaining at least 62 soap (antimicrobial owater for the following handling clean or soil etc.; h. Before moving site to a clean body sn. Before and after ensettings." "10. The replace hand washing of glove use along wirecognized as the behealthcare-associated disposable gloves shaseptic procedures; bwith blood or body fluwith a resident, or the of a resident, who is on the of a resident with a resident of a resident of the	pplies as indicated (i.e., that were touched by or blades, etc.). Return treatment cart. lity provided policy dated dand Washing/Hand -based hand rub (ABHR) -based hand ru	F 88			1/19/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		OATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315213	B. WING _			12/20/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRINGS REHABILITAT	ION AND HEALTHCARE CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1049 BURNT TAVERN ROAD BRICK, NJ 08724	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	Continued From pag		F 8	88		
	completion of a prim COVID-19 is defined a single-dose vaccin required doses of a	n series for COVID-19. The ary vaccination series for I here as the administration of e, or the administration of all multi-dose vaccine.				
	must apply to the fol	es;				
	(iii) Students, trained (iv) Individuals who	es, and volunteers; and provide care, treatment, or efacility and/or its residents,				
	section do not apply (i) Staff who exclusive telemedicine services and who do not have residents and others (1) of this section; are	olicies and procedures of this to the following facility staff: rely provide telehealth or so outside of the facility setting e any direct contact with staff specified in paragraph (i) and e support services for the				
	the facility setting an	rmed exclusively outside of d who do not have any direct as and other staff specified in his section.				
	include, at a minimu (i) A process for ens paragraph (i)(1) of the staff who have pend been granted, exem	policies and procedures must m, the following components: suring all staff specified in his section (except for those ing requests for, or who have potions to the vaccination section, or those staff for				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		315213	B. WING			12/	20/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRINGS REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTHCARE CTR		104	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 19 BURNT TAVERN ROAD RICK, NJ 08724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	whom COVID-19 vac delayed, as recomme clinical precautions a received, at a minimular vaccine, or the first divaccine, or the first divaccine prior to staff treatment, or other set its residents; (iii) A process for enadditional precaution transmission and sprimho are not fully vaccious (iv) A process for trace documenting the CO all staff specified in preceived in preceived as recommended by (vi) A process for trace documenting the CO any staff who have on as recommended by (vi) A process by white exemption from the signal requirements based (vii) A process for trace documenting information who have requested, has granted, an exemical contraindication and which supports sexemptions from vaccinant dated by a licensithe individual requestions.	ecination must be temporarily ended by the CDC, due to and considerations) have arm, a single-dose COVID-19 ose of the primary a multi-dose COVID-19 providing any care, ervices for the facility and/or assuring the implementation of s, intended to mitigate the ead of COVID-19, for all staff cinated for COVID-19; exing and securely vID-19 vaccination status of aragraph (i)(1) of this king and securely vID-19 vaccination status of obtained any booster doses the CDC; ch staff may request an taff COVID-19 vaccination on an applicable Federal law; exing and securely tion provided by those staff and for whom the facility applied from the staff in requirements; suring that all an confirms recognized ons to COVID-19 vaccines staff requests for medical cination, has been signed end practitioner, who is not ting the exemption, and who espective scope of practice	F	888			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315213	B. WING _		,	2/20/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TATION AND HEALTHCARE CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1049 BURNT TAVERN ROAD BRICK, NJ 08724	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	ensuring that such (A) All information authorized COVID contraindicated for and the recognize contraindications; (B) A statement by recommending the exempted from the vaccination requirecognized clinical (ix) A process for secure documents staff for whom CO temporarily delayed CDC, due to clinic considerations, in individuals with accovidate (X) Contingency process for COVID-19, and in monoclonal antibor for COVID-19 treat (X) Contingency process for COVID-19 treat (X) CovID-19 treat (and local laws, and for further of documentation contains: specifying which of the 10-19 vaccines are clinically or the staff member to receive documentations for the and of the authenticating practitioner at the staff member be defacility's COVID-19 dements for staff based on the local contraindications; densuring the tracking and action of the vaccination must be dead, as recommended by the deal precautions and cluding, but not limited to, but dividuals who received dodies or convalescent plasma attent; and lans for staff who are not fully invID-19.	F	It is the intent of this facility Centers for Disease contro		

PRINTED: 07/25/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OLIVILIV	OT OIL MEDIO/ IILE &	WEDIO/ ND OEI WIOLO				OIVID ITE	7. 0000 000 1
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315213	B. WING			12/	20/2022
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S.	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
				10	049 BURNT TAVERN ROAD		
WILLOW	SPRINGS REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTHCARE CTR		В	RICK, NJ 08724		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 888	Continued From page	e 29	F	888			
		acility failed to ensure that			Prevention (CDC)guidance during a		
		were followed to prevent the			pandemic and ensure staff who were n	ot	
	_	OVID-19, a contagious			COVID-19 vaccinated wear proper		
		This deficient practice was			personal Protective Equipment (PPE)		
	identified for 1 of 2 ur				while in the facility performing direct an	d	
	Unit and was evidend	ced by the following:			indirect care. Corrective action taken: 1	he	
					unvaccinated staff member was provide	ed	
		ntrance conference, the			proper PPE on 12/12/22. Immediate		
	facility was asked to				education was provided to the TNA		
		nation status for all of their			regarding PPE required for unvaccinate	ed	
	staff, which was provided by the Licensed				staff including face shield and		
	Nursing Home Admin	nistrator (LNHA) on 12/7/22.			NIOSH-approved particulate respirator		
	On 12/12/22 the our	yover reviewed the list which			with N95 filter or higher when performing direct and indirect care. This education	•	
		veyor reviewed the list which embers that were granted			was initiated on 12/12/22 by the Infection		
		COVID-19 vaccination.			Preventionist.	JII	
		PM, on the Unit, the			All residents assigned to the identified		
		COVID-19 exempted staff			TNA have the potential to be affected b	у	
	_	ident's room wearing a			(this deficient practice). No further		
		face shield. During an			residents were found to be affected by	this	
		, the temporary nurse aide			deficient practice.		
		provided personal care			The Infection Description in the control of	41	
	(bathed, dressed, toil assisted with meal tra	eted) to the residents,			The Infection Preventionist in-serviced		
		The TNA stated that the			identified TNA immediately on 12/12/22 An audit was completed on 12/12/22 to		
		otective equipment (PPE,			ensure all other unvaccinated staff wer		
		to protect the wearer's body			wearing the appropriate PPE. All other		
		n) in the facility was a face			staff were in-serviced starting on 12/12		
	shield, an N95 respira	•			by the Infection Preventionist regarding		
		hat filters at least 95% of			PPE required for Vaccinated staff and	•	
		nd a surgical mask. The TNA			PPE required for Unvaccinated staff. A	ny	
	acknowledged that he	e was only wearing a			staff who fail to comply with the points	of	
		ated that he thought he did			the in-service will be further educated		
	not have to wear an I	•			and/or progressively disciplined as		
	EV Order 26	no COVID-19 residents on			needed.		
	the the						
	On 12/13/22 at 12:20	PM, the surveyor			DON or Designee will monitor staff for appropriate PPE in accordance with		

Facility ID: NJ61518

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315213	B. WING _			12/	20/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
WILLOW	SPRINGS REHARII ITATI	ON AND HEALTHCARE CTR		1049 BURNT TAVERN ROAD			
WILLOW	O RINGO REHADIENAN	ON AND HEALTHOAKE OTK		В	BRICK, NJ 08724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	Continued From page	≥ 30	F 8	388			
	interviewed the Licen Manager (LPN/UM) of that all staff members COVID-19 first dose, vaccination. The LPN the vaccination procestated that she was not vaccination exemption Insurance Portability (HIPAA) laws. The LF required PPE on goggles and a surgical Con 12/13/22 at 12:57 Director of Nursing (Esurveyor interviewed Preventionist (LPN/IF members had receive second dose, and bothe exempted staff medical exemptions to corporate office. The COVID-19 Vaccine DRequest Form that the 5/26/22, which the LF LPN/IP stated that he vaccination exemption exempted staff wore all times while in the law of the wore a surgical result in the law of the should have worn shield to prevent the COVID-19 or any results.	unit who stated are required to have the second dose, and booster /UM was unable to speak of ss for exempted staff and ot made aware of staff and Accountability Act PN/UM further stated that the the LPN/Infection PN/UM stated that staff at the COVID-19 first dose, oster vaccinations and that embers had religious or hat were approved by the surveyor presented the eclination and Exemption and Exemption and Exemption and Exemption and Exemption and that an N95 respirator mask at ouilding. The LPN/IP was surveyor observed the TNA mask and face shield with no IP acknowledged that the appropriate PPE and that an N95 mask and face transmission and spread of piratory illness.		000	vaccination status 5 days a week x 6 weeks, 3 days a week for x 4 weeks, 2 days a week x 2weeks. The informatio will be brought to QAPI committee monthly for review. After completion of months review of audit results, audits r be discontinued	n 3	
		AM, during a follow up veyors, the LPN/IP stated					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315213	B. WING			12/	20/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRINGS REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTHCARE CTR		104	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 49 BURNT TAVERN ROAD RICK, NJ 08724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	(ADON) and the DON ensuring the exempte N95 respirator mask it was important to he PPE to reduce the ris infection. The LPN/IF important to keep tramember wore to prev COVID-19. The surveyor reviewe "COVID-19 Health Caupdated June 2022, to individuals who proof the services for the including employees; students, trainees, ar Precautions and Con Unvaccinated Staff unvaccinated or not f source control in accommodification. The surveyor reviewer Control and Prevention. "Types of Masks and September 8, 2022, Necent changes: Claure a specific type of prioritized for healthor respirators (i.e., specias "N95s") can provide protection well-fitting the process of the surveyor reviewer control and Prevention in the surveyor reviewer control and Prevention are a specific type of prioritized for healthor respirators (i.e., specias "N95s") can provide protection well-fitting the process of the surveyor reviewer control and Prevention are a specific type of prioritized for healthor respirators (i.e., specias "N95s") can provide protection well-fitting the process of the surveyor reviewer control and Prevention are a specific type of prioritized for healthor respirators (i.e., specias "N95s") can provide protection well-fitting process of the process of	stant Director of Nursing I were responsible for ed staff wore the required while in the building and that live worn the appropriate lik of exposure and spread of further stated that it was lick of the PPE that each staff rent the transmission of ed the facility policy, are Staff Vaccination Policy, which revealed, "Staff" refers lovide any care, treatment, or facility and/or its residents, licensed practitioners; adult and volunteersAdditional tingency Plans for licensed practitioners; adult and volunteers madditional tingency Plans for lity and/or its residents, licensed practitioners; adult and volunteersAdditional tingency Plans for lity and/or its residents, licensed practitioners; adult and volunteersAdditional tingency Plans for lity and/or its residents, licensed practitioners; adult and volunteersAdditional tingency Plans for lity and/or its residents, licensed practitioners; adult and volunteersAdditional tingency Plans for lity and/or its residents, licensed practitioners; adult and volunteersAdditional tingency Plans for lity and/or its residents, licensed practitioners; adult and volunteersAdditional tingency Plans for lity and/or its residents, licensed practitioners; adult and volunteersAdditional tingency Plans for lity and/or its residents, licensed practitioners; adult and volunteersAdditional tingency Plans for lity and/or its residents, licensed practitioners; adult and volunteersAdditional tingency Plans for lity and/or its residents, licensed practitioners; adult and volunteersAdditional tingency Plans for lity and/or its residents, lity and lity a	F	8888			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DA	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315213	B. WING _		1	2/20/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRINGS REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTHCARE CTR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1049 BURNT TAVERN ROAD BRICK, NJ 08724	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	including the virus that		F 8	88		
	and particles so you on NJAC 8:39-5.1(a)					
	N3AC 0.33-3.1(a)					

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		061518	B. WING		12/20/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRINGS REHABILITAT	1049	EET ADDRESS, CITY, ST. 9 BURNT TAVERN R CK, NJ 08724	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 000	Initial Comments The facility is not in c	ompliance with the	S 000		
	Standards in the New Code, Chapter 8:39, Long Term Care Faci submit a plan of correcompletion date, for that the plan is imple deficiencies may rest accordance with the Administrative Code, Enforcement of Licer	v Jersey Administrative Standards for Licensure of Ilities. The facility must ection, including a each deficiency and ensure mented. Failure to correct ult in enforcement action in Provisions of the New Jersey Title 8, Chapter 43E, nsure Regulations.			
S 560	(a) The facility shall of Federal, State, and lo regulations.	comply with applicable	S 560		1/19/23
	by: Based on interview a documents, it was de failed to maintain the care staff-to-resident mandated by the Sta evident for fourteen (follows: Findings include: Reference: New Jers (NJDOH) memo, dat with N.J.S.A. (New J 30:13-18, new minim nursing homes," indic Governor signed into	nd review of other facility etermined that the facility required minimum direct ratios for the day shift as te of New Jersey. This was 14) of 14 day shifts as ey Department of Health ed 01/28/2021, "Compliance ersey Statutes Annotated) um staffing requirements for cated the New Jersey law P.L. 2020 c 112, 10:13-18 (the Act), which		No Residents were identified in 2567 Sto be affect by this defiant practice. All Residents of the facility have the potential to be affected. Director of Nursing, Staffing Coordinat and Administrator will meet daily during the week to review recruitment efforts, staffing for next day, and staffing for upcoming week. Director of Nursing, Staffing Coordinator and Administrator review projected staffing trends to accurately identify any potential shifts will not met minimum staffing requirements. Bonus will be offered to existing staff and all contracted agencies.	or g will that

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

04/40/00

TITLE

Electronically Signed

01/10/23

(X6) DATE

New Jers	ey Department of Hea	itn					
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/	CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	URVEY
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMB	ER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLI	ETED
		004540		B. WING		40/0	0/0000
		061518				12/2	0/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
14/11 1 014/	DDINGO DELLA DIL ITATI	ON AND UEALTUGA	1049 BURN	IT TAVERN RO	OAD		
WILLOW	SPRINGS REHABILITATI	ON AND HEALTHCA	BRICK, NJ	08724			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)
PRÉFIX	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FU		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATI	ON)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	RIATE	DATE
					BEI IOIENOT)		
S 560	Continued From page	e 1		S 560			
	established minimum	staffing requirements i	n		will be contacted in an effort to fill the		
	nursing homes. The following ratio(s) were			shifts . The facility has developed a	ļ		
	effective on 02/01/2021:				Culture Committee focused on		
	000000000				recruitment. and retention of staff alor	าต	
	One (1) Certified Nur	se Aide (CNA) to every	eight		with customer service and the employ	•	
	(8) residents for the d	` '	oigiit		experience. The facility has implemen		
	(0) residents for the d	iay Silit.			the Care Champion Program to mento		
	One (1) direct care et	aff member to every 10	1		new employees which has been prove		
		ning shift, provided that			raise retention rates.	511 10	
		staff members shall be	110		The facility participates in an		
		ct staff member shall be	_			20	
					interdisciplinary Quality Care Resource call to review open positions, recruitment		
	nurse aide duties: and	a CNA and shall perforr	11		1	lent	
	nurse alue uulles. and	u			tactics, and changes to improve outcomes. Contract staff utilization is		
	One (1) direct core et	off mambar to avany 14	1		_	and	
		aff member to every 14			reviewed bi- weekly to identify trends		
		t shift, provided that ea ber shall sign in to work			opportunities. The facility has contract		
		_	(as a		place with multiple staffing agencies a	is an	
	CNA and perform CN	A duties.			effort to provide additional staff when	10	
	As nor the "Nurse Cte	offing Donort" complete	یرا ام		needed. The facility has implemented		
		affing Report" complete			multifaceted approach for recruitment		
		eks of 11/20/2022 through 12/02/20			retention of employees, Job fairs, Flex		
		7/2022 through 12/03/20			scheduling, Increased utilization of PF	XIV	
	· ·	nt ratio that did not mee	et the		staff, Implementation of OnShift,		
	minimum requiremen	-	0.47		Multimedia advertisements, Partnersh	•	
	residents for the day	shift is documented bel	OW.		with schools, Sign on bonuses, Refer	ıaı	
	11/20/22 had thirtage	o (12) CNA o for 142			bonuses, Pick-up shift bonuses,	hat	
	-11/20/22 had thirteer				Boomerang campaign to rehire staff the		
	residents on the day s	shift, required 18 CNAs	i.		have resigned, Rate adjustments, Ber		
	11/01/00 had alays	(44) CNA - for 440:	-14-		adjustments, Contract staff utilization,	, iext	
		(11) CNAs for 140 resi	uenis		message campaigns. The		
	on the day shift, requ	ired I/ CNAS.			administrator/designee will review the	,	
	11/22/22 5 - 4 5 - 1 - 1	on (44) CNA - f-= 400			minutes from resident council to	ľ	
		en (14) CNAs for 139			determine whether any concerns	ified	
	residents on the day	shift, required 17 CNAs	i.		regarding care and services are ident	ıııea	
	44/00/00 ! ! ! ! !	(44) 004 6 465			monthly for two months and then		
		en (14) CNAs for 139			quarterly.		
	residents on the day	shift, required 17 CNAs	i.		The results of Resident Council		
	44/04/00	(40) 014 6 45			minutes as well as recruitment data w		
	-11/24/22 had thirtee				reviewed by the Administrator or design	gnee	
	residents on the day	shift, required 17 CNAs	i.		at the quarterly QAPI meeting.	ľ	

New Jersey Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		061518	B. WING		12	2/20/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREI	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
WILLOW	SPRINGS REHABILITATIO	ON AND HEALTHCA	BURNT TAVERN RO K, NJ 08724	DAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From page	2	S 560			
	-	shift, required 17 CNAs.				
	-11/26/22 had ten (10) CNAs for 139 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs.					
	-11/27/22 had eleven on the day shift, requi	(11) CNAs for 139 residents red 17 CNAs.				
	-11/28/22 had eleven (11) CNAs for 139 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs. -11/29/22 had eleven (11) CNAs for 139 residents on the day shift, required 17 CNAs.					
	-11/30/22 had eleven residents on the day s	(11) CNAs for 141 shift, required 18 CNAs.				
	-12/01/22 had fourtee residents on the day s	en (14) CNAs for 141 shift, required 18 CNAs.				
	-12/02/22 had thirtee residents on the day s	en (13) CNAs for 141 shift, required 18 CNAs.				
		en (13) CNAs for 142 shift, required 18 CNAs.				
	(TC) conducted the el Director of Nursing (D Nursing Home Admin entrance conference, used agency staffing.	AM, the Team Coordinator intrance conference with the iON) and the License istrator (LNHA). During the the DON stated the facility The LNHA concluded he e staffing to provide care to				
	NJAC 8:39-5.1(a)					

New Jersey Department of Health

` ,		` '	PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		061518		B. WING		12/20	0/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1049 BURNT TAVERN ROAD BRICK, NJ 08724								
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE			
S 720	Continued From page 3		S 720					
S 720	8:39-7.3(d) Mandatory Resident Activities (d) Resident activities shall be scheduled for seven days each week, and during at least two evenings per week. Religious services shall be considered resident activities for purposes of complying with this requirement.		S 720			1/19/23		
	by: Based on interview and documentation it was to provide residents was to provide residents was to provide residents was to provide residents was evidenced by the series of two (2) of three (3) activities, November 2 and was evidenced by the series of the facility, Resident Council meeting the facility, Resident Council meeting the facility of the facility of the residents told the sun have any activities on asked if the facility of the residents told the offered in the evening the November activity 2022 and November 2 calendar said, "No group activity and provided that the composition of the calendar showed that December 14, 2022, same, "No group activity rurther review of December 14 and the composition of the calendar showed that the calendar showed the calendar showed that the calendar showed the calendar showed that the calendar showed t	2022 and December 2029 the following: AM, the surveyor held a sting with five (5) reside dent #3, #4, #56, #70, a ring, all five (5) of the reyor that the facility did the weekend. The surveyor that bingo was surveyor that the surveyor review of the surveyor that the s	acility failed days ed 22 a nts nd I not veyor and s wed er 6, s, the for 2 and the late". ere		1. Daily and weekly staffing meeting will occur with Administrator, Activities Director, and Human Resources A review for the past 90 days was completed to accurately establish staf patterns and barriers. 2. All Residents have the potential to be affected. 3. The Activities Director and supporting have been educated on expectations their department, including activities s days a week. Upcoming schedule planning meeting have been established to ensure activities seven days a week. Memory Care Director was hired for additional support on Applewood. 4. The Admin or designee will interview seesidents a week X 4 weeks then mo x4 months and to review if activities wheld daily preferences have been provided. The results will be reported the monthly QAPI committee and determine if continuation of audits is required based on the results of the	staff for even vities 5 nthly vere		

New Jersey Department of Health

	FOF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		061518	B. WING		12/20/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRINGS REHABILITATION	ON AND HEALTHCA	BURNT TAVERN ROK, NJ 08724	DAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETE	
S 720	weekend activities for the surveyor that the the memory care coo AD stated they have lactivity aides, but the soon. On 12/13/22 at 12:00 the policy titled, "Activity policy. Under the second limplementation, number are scheduled seven residents are given at	AM, the surveyor ty Director (AD) regarding the residents. The AD told calendar was completed by rdinator and herself. The nad recent struggles hiring schedule should change PM, the surveyor reviewed vities Program", an undated tion Policy Interpretation and ber six stated that activities (7) days a week and n opportunity to contribute to tion, conducting, clean-up,	S 720	audits. The Admin or designee will review s patterns weekly. The results will be reported to the monthly QAPI command determine if continuation of audirequired based on the results of the audits. Admin or designee will review week activities calendar accurately reflect activities provided. The results will be reported to the monthly QAPI command determine if continuation of audirequired based on the results of the	ly if the be wittee	